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REGISTRATION of MoToR VEHICLES. 

Chapter 162. 

An Act to more fully provide for the registration of motor vehicles, 
licensing of persons operating same, regulating speed, prescribIng 
the amount of license and registration fees and making penalty for 
the violation of certain provisions of this act. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 
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Section I. The terms "motor vehicle," as used in this act Term "motor 

shall include all vehicles self-propelled on the highway, town- 1~~~.le" de­

way, public streets, avenues, driveway, park or parkway, by 
motiye power of whatsoever kind, namely, automobiles, (used 
for the conveyance of persons for hire, pleasure or business), 
motor trucks or automobiles (used for commercial purposes), 
motor cycles (used for pleasure or business), log haulers or 
traction engines (used for commercial purpose), excepting such 
vehicles as run only upon rails or railway tracks, automobile fire 
engines and apparatus, and other vehicles used by cities or 
towns, such as police patrol wagons and road rollers. 

Section 2. The rate of speed upon any highway, townway, 
public street, avenue, driveway, park or parkway by any person 
operating a motor vehicle in this state shall be not greater than 
twenty-five miles an hour in open country outside of cities and 
villages, and within the compact or built-up portions of any 
city, town or village not greater than ten miles an hour, except 
where such city or town may by ordinance or by law permit a 
greater rate of speed. 

Section 3. No person operating a motor vehicle on any high­
way, townway, public street, avenue, driveway, park or park­
way, shall drive at any speed greater than is reasonable, safe and 

Rate of speed 
of automo­
biles regu­
lated. 

Rate of speed 
of automo­
biles shall be 
reasonable 
and propel'. 

proper, having regard to the traffic and use of the public way -racing for-

I I . bidden. by ot lers, or so as to endanger t le hfe or limb of any person. 
Racing and reckless driving on any such ways, streets, avenues 
or parks is hereby forbidden. 

Permits may be granted by municipal officers of cities or -permits for 

bl ' I' hill climbing towns after a pu IC hearing t lereon to dnve automobiles or contests. 

motor cycles in hill climbing contests during a specified time 
upon a certain highway at any rate of speed. 

Section 4. vVhoever, driving or operating a motor vehicle Shall stop on 
request of 

upon any highway, townway, public street, avenue, driveway, drivers of 
borses. 

park or parkway of this state, when approaching from the 
opposite direction a person riding, driving or leading a horse 
or other animal which appears to be frightened, is signaled by 
putting up of the hand or by other visible sign by such person 
shall cause such motor vehicle to come to a stop as soon as 
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-when trav­
eling ill 
same direc­
tion. 

Automobiles 
shall have 
horo, bell or 
other means 
of signalling'. 

~lamps. 

Municipal of­
ficers nlay 
designate 
places where 
meeting with 
horses would 
be attended 
with unusual 
danger. 

Rl\CIS'rRATION OF MoTOR VEHICLES. 

possible and remain stationary so long as it may be necessary 
and reasonable to allow such horse or animal to pass. \i\fhen­
ever traveling in the same direction the person operating a 
motor vehicle shall use reasonable caution in passing horses 
or other animals and vehicles. 

Section 5. Every such motor vehicle when in use on the 
highways shall have attached thereto a suitable horn, bell or 
other equally as good means of signal, that when blown, rung 
or otherwise operated may be heard a distance of at least two 
hundred feet, and shall also have lighted lamps between thirty 
minutes after sunset and thirty minutes before sllnrise. 'Auto-
mobiles and motor trucks shall have at least two white lights 
forward and one red rear light with white light to plainly illumi­
nate registered Dumber. Motor cycles shall have at least one 
white light forward and one red rear light. Log haulers or 
traction engines shall have at least two white lights forward. 

Section 6. :'IItinicipal officers of any city or town may desig­
nate places on, any streets or ways therein, where in their judg­
ment by reason of cliffs, embankments or other exceptional 
natural conditions the meeting of motor vehicles and horses or 
other animals would be attended with unusual danger, by callS-­

~pign- ing the words "automobiles go slow" to be conspicl1ously dis­
(~ios~:i~y~g. be played on sign boards on the right hand side of each approach to 

-speed not 
to exceed 
five Iniles an 
hour at des­
i;;l1U te(l place. 

Penally for 
Yioln tiOll of 
lhe five pre­
ceding R8C­

tions, 

All motor 
vehicles shall 
be registered. 

-applica-
1 ion for l'cg­
iSU"Diioll 
:-ohall he 
made to ::;e;'­
l'elu!';;" of 
~tate. 

snch place not less than one hundred and fifty feet distant there­
from. And no such motor vehicle shall pass any place so 
de,;ignated at a greater spced than five miles an hOllr, and if a 
horse ridden or driven is met coming from the opposite direc­
tion and signal from the person riding or driving such horse 
or other animal is made, the driver of such motor vehicle shall 
come to a stop as soon a'; possible, and allowing a reasonable 
ti111e for said horse or other anim"l to pass, and wheneyer 
tr~lvding in same direction, shall lise reasonable and proper 
care in pa~:iillf': said horse or other animal. 

;';cction 7. \\,h050eyer yiolates any provision of the I1ve pre­
ceding ccctiOllS 5h,,11 he punished by a I1ne not less than ten 
or 1llcre than t\\cnty-fil'c dollars for first offense and not less 
than t\\'enty-five or more than I1fty dollars for second offense 
committed d\lring any period of twelve months, or by imprison­
ment of a term not exceeding ten days. 

Section 8, All 1110tor vehicles shall be registered by the 
OI\'l1lT or person in control thereof in accordance with the 
provisions of this act. Application for such registration may 
he made by mail or otherwise to the secretary of state upon 
1)1anks prepared under his authority. The application shall, in 
addition to sllch other particulars as may be required by said 
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secretary, contain a statement of the naine, place of residence 
and address of the applicant, with a brief description of the 
motor vehicle, including the name of the maker, the number 
if any, affixed by the maker, the character of the motive power 
and the amount of such power, stated in figures of horse power, 
and with such application shall be deposited an annual regis-
tration fee of: 

167 

CHAP, 162 

-form of 
application. 

Five dollars for automobiles (used for conveyance of persons Registation 
fees. 

for hire, pleasure or bl1~iness), of twenty horse power and 
under. 

Tcn dollars for automobiles (used for conveyance of persons, 
for hirc, pleasure or business), between twenty horse power 
and including thirty-five horse power. 

Fiftccn dollars for automobiles (llsed for conveyance of per­
sons, for hire, pleasure or busine~s), over thirty-five horse 
power. 

Ten dollars for motor trucks 01' automobiles (llsed for com­
merci al purposes). 

Three dollars for motor cycles (used f0r pleasure or busi­
ness). 

Ten dollars for traction engines or log haulers (llsed for 
c01l1mercial purposes). 

The above horsc power shall Le based on the "A-L-A-M" 
standard, so-caJ.1eel. Application for registration, applied for 
b:y an owner of an automobile, a resident of this state, not in­
cluding motor cycle, log hauler or traction enginc, during the 
periods betwecn the first day of October and ending December 
thirty-ilrst in any year after nineteen hundred and elcven, one-
half of the registration fee. 

Thc secretary of state upon granting the application shall 
register in a book or upon suitable index can 1:; 10 be kept for 
thc pl11'post', the motor vehicle described in the application, 
giving to the owner of such motor vehicle a distinguishing 
I1tllllber or other mark and shall thereupon issuc to the appli-

. cant a certificate of registration, said certificate ~hall contain 
the name, place of residence and address of the applicant, and 
the registcrcd !lumber or mark shall jlre~crihe the manner 11l 

\\'hich ~aid registered number or mark shall be inscribed or 
(lispJayed on thc motor vehicle and shall be in sl1ch form as 
(hc :c,cC'retary may determine. 

HOl'se powC'l', 
how based. 

-registra­
tion fees be­
tween Octo­
ber fil'Rt and 
necP111her 
1 ~lll' t ~'-n l"~ t. 

~:':"'CI'f'I::U'\~ of 
:,I:lf" shall 
Je '_'0p a rc{'ol'(l 
of all motor 
vehicles Ii­
cansel1, and 
give to ownE'}' 
uj' Inaelline 
di:-:;tiuguish­
ing llUlllbl?l' 

ltlHl issue 
('f'l'tificate of 
l'~'~~istration. 

The secrctary of state shall abo furnish thc applicant two ;;:r~,el~~;~ta~Knll 
cll:uucl iron l)lates, containin,(J.,· the \yonl i(~'Iainel) to be not f\l1'nlsh nnm­

bel' plates. 
Ie:::: than one inch in hcight and the numher of thc regi~tration 
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-how num­
ber plates 
shall be at­
tached. 

~record ot 
applications 

shall be 
kept. 

-registra­
tion expires 
upon sale of 
m.achine. 

~-plates. 

seal, etc., 
furnished 
free by sec­
retary of 

ostate. 

-registered 
motor cycle 
may be oper­
ated by own­
er without a 
license. 
-replacing 
lost plates. 
-express 
charges. 

Registration 
of manufac-' 
turers and 
dealers. 

~-fee. 

'Secretary of 
state shall 
furnish five 
pairs of 
plates to 
manufactur-

\ 81' or dealer. 

REGIS'l'RA'l'ION OF MO'l'OR VEHICLES. 

in Arabic numerals not less than four inches in height. The 
number plates must be attached to the front and rear of auto­
mobiles, auto trucks and traction engines. Motor cycles will 
be provided with a registration seal or other distinguishing 
mark as may be determined by the secretary of state. The 
number for motor cycles must be so placed as to be always 
plainly visible. A proper record of all applications for regis­
:tration and of all certificates issued shaH be kept by the secre­
tary of state in his office and shall be open to the inspection of 
any person during reasonable hours. The certificate of regis­
tration shall always be carried on the person or in some easily 
accessible place in or about the motor vehicle. Upon the sale 
of any motor vehicle, registration shall expire and the vendor 
shall immediately return the certificate of registration to the 
secretary of state, with notice of sale and the name, place and 
residence and address of the vendee. Registration plates, seal, 
or other distinguishing mark fm' automobiles, motor cycles and 
traction engines shall be furnished free, from the office of the 
secretary of state. 

A motor cycle that has been -registered in accordance with 
this section, may be operated by the owner of such motor cycle 
without a license and the certificate of registration shaH be 
evidence of the right to operate. To replace lost or mutilated 
plates, seventy-five cents each. The express charge for deliv­
ry of registration plates to be paid for by the receiver. 

Section 9. Every manufacturer of or dealer in motor ve­
hicles (automobiles or auto trucks) may instead of registering 
each motor vehicle owned or controlled by him, make applica­
tion upon a blank provided by said secretary of state, for a 
general distinguishing number or mark and said secretary may, 
if satisfied ,vith the facts stated in the application, grant the 
application and issue to the applicant a certificate of registration, 
containing the name, place of residence and address of the 
applicant and the general distinguishing number or mark as­
signed to him or them and made in such form as the secretary 
of state may determine; and aHmotor vehicles (automobiles and 
motor trucks) owned and controlled by such manufacturer or 
dealer shall until sold, or exchanged be regarded as registered 
under such general distinguishing number or marlc. The an­
nual fee for every certificate of registration shall be: 

Twenty-five doHars for privilege to purchase, demonstrate, 
sell and exchange automobiles and auto trucks. 

The secretary of state shaH furnish the manufacturer or 
dealer with five pairs of registration number plates free of 
cost. Extra registration plates to the manufacturers and deal-
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ers in automobiles and auto trucks, in addition to the five pairs 
·of plates originally furnished, to replace lost or mutilated plates, 
seventy-five cents each. Expressage on registration number 
plates to be paid by the receiver. Application for registration 
applied for by a manufacturer or dealer in automobiles or motor 
trucks, during the periods beginning the first day of October 
and ending December thirty-first in any year, one-half of the 
registration fee. 

Every manufacturer or dealer in motor cycles shall annually 
pay a fee of six dollars for registration certificate to handle, 
demonstrate, sell and exchange motor cycles. The secretary 
of state shall furnish the manufacturer of, or dealer in motor 
cycles with three sets of seals or other distinguishing marks 
free of cost. For every seal for motor cycle in. addition to the 
three seals originally furnished the manufacturer or dealer in 
motor cycles to replace lost or mutilated plates, fifty cents. 
Expressage of seals to be paid by the receiver. 

Every manufacturer or dealer in automobiles, auto trucks 
and motor cycles in this state shall pay to the secretary of state 
the registration fee on or before December thirty-first nine­
teen hundred and eleven, and annually on this date thereafter, 
provided that any manufacturer or dealer as aforesaid, com­
mencing business in this state after January first of any year, 
shall pay to the secretary of state at the time of commencing 
said business the registration fee herein provided. 

Section 10. vVhenever a manufacturer or dealer sells or 
exchanges an automobile, he or they shall immediately notify 
the secretary of state to vVh0111 the motor vehicle has been 
sold or exchanged, with description of motor vehicle, name 
·of maker, name of makc, if possible, horse power and address 
of the party to whom sold or exchang-ed. The secretary of 
state shall furnish necessary blanks for making said reports. 
Application for registration applied for by manufacturers or 
dealers in automobiles, not including motor cycles, during the 
period between the first day of October and ending December 
thirty-first in any )Iear one-half of the registration fee. 

Section 11. No motor vchicle of whatsoever kind shall' be 
operated by a resident of this state of .Maine, upon any high­
way, townway, public street, avenue, driveway, park or park­
way, unless registered as heretofore provided, and no person, 
.a resident of the state, shall operate a motor vehicle upon any 
highway, townway, public street, avenue, driveway, park or 
parkway, unless licensed to do so, under the provisions of this 
act. Every registration of motor vehicles shall expire on the 
thirty-first day of December of each year and the certificate of 
n-egistration thereupon becomes void. 
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-extra 
plates. 

-expressage. 

-registra-
tion fee be­
tween Octo­
ber first and 
December 
thirty-first. 

-registration 
for the sale 
and exchange 
of motor cy­
cles. 

-secretary 
of state to 
furnish seals, 
etc., to deal­
ers in motor 
cycles, free 
of cost. 

-cost of ad­
ditional seals. 

-registration 
fee of man· 
ufacturer or 
dealer, when 
to be paid. 

Secetary of 
state to be 
notifiecl of 
sale of ex­
change of 
motor vehI­
cle by manu­
facturer or 
dealer. 

~sE'cretary 
of Rtate to 
furnish 
blanks. 

-registra­
tion fee be­
tween Oc­
tober first 
[lnd Decem­
ber thirty­
first. 

Motor vehi­
cle owned h:Y 
resident not 
to be oper­
ated unless 
registered. 

-registra­
tion E'xpil'\~'" 
December 
thirty-first. 
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Transferring 
ownership of 
automobile 
or motor 
truck in 
S::l1118 year. 

-fees. 

-exchanges 
118£01'C tile 
first day of 
August. 

~l'ebate. 

-proviso. 

:t\funicipal of­
ficers luay 
gl'nnt per­
lUits to oper­
ate log haUl­
er, traction 
engine, L'tc., 
on ways of 
to\Yll. 

License shall 
bE) issued to 
person c.; oyer 
Nlxtel~n years 
of age, L 

-applica­
tions sball be 
made on 
blanks ful'­
nished by 
secretary of 
slate. 

-rel'on1 of 
ul>PlicuLioll'l 
shall be l;:cpt. 

1I1~CIS'l'k'l.T]()N OF MO'rOR VI\HICU;S. 

Section I2. ~\ per~on transferring the ownership of a reg­
istered automobile or motor truck and applying to the secre­
tary of state for registration of another automobile or motor 
truck in the same calendar year, shall receive a certificate of 
registration and number plates therefor upon payment of a fee 
of two dollars. and pay expressage provided the horse power 
is the same as that of the former automobile or auto truck, but 
if the horse power of the other vehicle is greater he shall pay 
the difference between the fee paid by him for the vehicle first 
registered and the fee for the vehicle of greater horse power. 
A person who may exchange an automobile or motor truck 
before the first day of August in any year and procure a certifi­
cate of registration paying therefor a fee of two dollars, shall 
if the automobile or 111otor truck received in exchange is of less 
horse power than the former vehicle, be entitled to a rebate 
of one-half the difference between the fee of said former yehi­
cle and the fee for the vehicle of lower horse power received 
in exchange as aforesaid. Provided, however, that a person 
transferring the ownership of a 1110tor cycle and aPl)lying for 
registration of another motor cycle within the same calendar 
year, shall pay for registration certificate thereof a fee one 
dollar, which fee shall include seal on 11ltmber plate expressage 
to be paid by the receiver. 

Section I3. A log hauler, traction engine or other l1l0tOl'S 
to be ttseej in drawing heavily Io'aded sledges. carts, dray:; or 
vans, may be operated upon the ways of any town. providell 
the O\\'l1er or operator thereof shall first secure written permit 
{rom the municipal officers of such town, so to operate, and shall 
deposit with said 1ll\\l1icipal officers a good and sufficien t bond 
running to ~~aid 111unicipal officers and their successors in office 
111 amount satisfactory to said lllunicipal officers. conditioned 
to reimL,ttrse said to\\'n £01' any expenses necessarily incnrred 
III repairing all damages to their towll\\'ays caused by the use 
of :;l1ch log halller, traction engine or other motor thereon. 

2ection 14. Licenses for operating 1110tor vehicles shall be 
i::;l1cd by the secretary of state to persons not less than sixteen 
years of age. Applications shall be made upon bianks prepared 
by the s('cretary of state for this pmpose and the licenses issued 
shaH be in s\lch form and shall contain such provisions as said 
secretary of state may determine, To such licenses shall be as­
sig-ned some distinguishing number or mark and a proper record 
o£ all applicatiOl~S for license and of all licenses issued shall be 
kept by the secretary of :otate at his office and shaH be open to 
the inspection of ;:\1lY person during; reasonahle 1J1tsil1es c hours. 
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Each license shall state the name, age, p ace of residence 
licensee and the distinguishing number or mark assigned to liC~~l~~~nts of 

him. The fee for such license to operate an automobile, motor -fee for Ii­

truck or traction engine shall be two dollars, which shall be cense. 

deposited at the time of maki1~g the application. The secre- -secretary 

tary of state may at any time suspend or revoke any license for . ~flS~~~;~ o~ay 
any violation of this act or regulation 11lade thereunder. Be- ~~~~~(.e li­

fore a license to operate is granted, the applicant shall present 
such evidence as to his qualification to operate a motor vehicle, 
as may be required uy the secretary of state. Every person 
licensed to operate motor vehicles shall endorse his name in the 
margin of the license and such license shall not be valid until 
so endorsed. 

Section 15. Non-residents may operate motor vehicles on 
the roads and highways of this state not exceeding thirty days 
without registt'ation, provided that such motor vehicle is regis­
tered in some other state or country and has attached thereto 
registered plates, and driven by a person licensed to operate 
in this or some other state or country. Previous to the expira-
tion of said thirty days, if the owner is to continue operation 
within this state, he must make application to the secretary of 
state for re~;'istration in accordance with section eight and pay 
the fee of 

Five dollars for automobile, twenty horse power and under, 
Ten dollars for automobile between twenty horse power and 

including thirty-five horse power, 
Fifteen di)llars for automobile of over thirty-five horse power, 
Tl11:ce dollars for motor cycle, 
Ten doJlars for auto truck, 
Tel1 dollars for traction engine and log hauler, 

Oporation of 
ulotar vehi­
tIes by non­
residents, 
regulated. 

on receipt of which fee the secretary of state shall furnish -certificate 
of re2.istl'U-

said applicant a certificate of reg'iotration and two number tion and 
l1uwb<?l' 

plates free of expense, expressag'e to be paid by the receiver, plat(,8 fur­
nished by 

which said plates must be placed on the 111otor vehicles, for- ,,'net"l'), of 

ward and re::lr, anc1 rel1Jain there so long' as snch motor vehide 
is oJlerat.ed in this state in the year of issuing said certificate, 
provided, however, that applications for registration for non­
resident owners of motor \'ehides applied for during the periods 
between the first days of October and ending December thirty­
first in any year after nineteen hnnc!red and eleven, shall he one­
half of said registration fee. Motor cycles owned by non-resi­
dents driven by a person reg'istered in this or some otber state 
or country may be operated on the' roads and higlm'ays of this 
state having a rCf';istratiol1 seal, plate or other c1i:;till?;l1ishing 

~Li.l teo 

-pl'oyiso. 

-illotO}' cy­
cles o'vned 
by non - resi­
dents. 
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Penalty for 
violation of 
the seven 
preceding 
sections. 
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motor vehi­
cles may be 
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this state. 
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sued prior to 
December 31, 
1911, become 
void on that 
date. 

Penalty for 
operating a 
motor vehi­
cle in a 
reckless way I 
or while in­
toxicated, 01' 
without au­
thority of 
Q,yner. 

-for second 
offence. 

-on convic­
tion, lleense 
shalI be re­
voked. 
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mark attached to his motor cycle, on thirty days limitation be­
fore registering. 

Section 16. Whosoever violates any provisions of the seven 
preceding sections shall be punished by fine not exceeding fifty 
dollars or by imprisonment not exceeding ten days. 

Section 17. This or the preceding sections shall not prevent 
the operation of motor vehicles by unlicensed persons if riding 
with or accompanied by a licensed operator. Such unlicensed 
persons so operating for the purpose of becoming familiar with 
the use and handling of a motor vehicle, preparatory to taking 
out license for driving. 

Section 18. Motor vehicles of whatever kind or description 
may be operated on the roads and highways of this state, unless 
prohibited by special law or town ordinance duly authorized 
by the legislature, prohibiting the use of automobiles or motor 
vehicles in certain towns, contained in public laws nineteen hun­
dred three, nineteen hundred fiv~, nineteen hundred seven, nine­
teen hundred nine, subj ect, however, to the provisions of sec­
tions two, three, four, five, six, and seven. 

Scction 19. All licenses to operate motor vehicles that have 
been issued prior to December thirty-first, nineteen hundred 
and eleven, will become void on that date and all applications 
for new licenses to drive or operate a motor vehicle must be 
made to the secretary of state and'a certificate received to en­
able the person to drive or operate a motor vehicle of what­
soever kind excepting motor cycles on and after J amlary first, 
of any year, which certificate will be furnished by'the secretary 
of state on paymcnt of two dollars. . 

Section 20. Any person operating a motor vehic1.e. upon any 
way rccklessly 01' while under the influence of intoxicating 
liquor so that the lives or safety of the public are in danger, 
or upon a bet, wager or race, or who for the purpose of making 
a record, thereby violating the speed regulations and who know­
ingly goes away without stopping and making himself known 
after causing injury to any person or property, or who uses 
a motor vehicle without authority from its owner, shall be pun­
ished by a fine not exceeding fifty dollars, or by imprisonment 
for a term of three mont~s, or by both such fine and imprison­
ment, and if any person be convicted the second time for vio­
lation of this section, he shall be punished by a fine of one hun­
dred dollars or by imprisonment for a term not less than six 
months and not more than one year. On conviction of viola­
tion of this section, the license of the person to operate so con­
victed shall be revoked immediately. And if the person so 
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convicted is the owner of a motor vehicle, or has control of any 
motor vehicles as a manufacturer or dealer, the certificate of 
registration of all motor vehicles owned or controlled shall be 
revoked. 

Section 21. All fees received by the secretary of state under 
this act shall be turned over to the state treasurer every calendar 
1110nth during the year to be appropriated and used for the re­
pair, maintenance and construction of the state highways, under 
the direction of the Maine state highway commission. 

Section 22. All automobiles, auto trucks ten horse power 
or more, shall be provided with two efficient brakes, foot brake 
and emergency lever brake. Motor cycles shall be provided 
with at least one brake to be operated by hand. All motor 
vehicles (automobiles, motor cycles and auto trucks) must be 
supplied with muffler, when operating the roads of this state 
and of such construction and device to prevent excessive noise. 
Motor vehicles when left in the public streets or ways unattend­
ed, drivers or operators shall effectively set brakes. 

Section 23. This act shall become operative on and after 
December thirty-first, nineteen hundred and eleven, and all acts 
'and parts of acts, or laws that have been enacted contrary to and 
inconsistent are hereby repealed, provided, however, thatnoth­
ing herein contained in this act shall in any way affect the laws', 
enacted to prohibit the use of automobiles or motor vehicles 
in certain towns as made and contained in public laws of nine­
teen hundred three, nineteen hundred five, nineteen hundred 
seven and nineteen hundred and nine. 

Approved March 30, 1911. 

Chapter 1133. 

An Act to amend Chapter eight of the Revised Statutes, as amended by 
Chapter one hundred and eighty-six of the Public Laws of ninete,m 
hundred and nine, Chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the Public 
La"ws of nineteen hUl1cll'ed and five and Chapter one hundred and eighty­
seven of the Public La\ys of nineteen hundred and nine, in relation to 
collection of Inheritance Taxes. 

B eit enacted by the Pea pie of the s.tate of 111 aine, as follows: 

Section I. Section sixty-nine of chapter eight of the revised 
statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and eighty-six 
of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine is hereby fur­
ther amended so as to read as follows: 

'Section 69. All property within the jurisdiction of this 
state, and any interest therein, whether belonging to inhabitants 
of this state or not, and whether tangible or intangible, which 
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